The remuneration of directors and key management personnel as at 30 June was as follows:

The Group The Company

2020 2019 2020 2019

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Short term benefits 15,614 16,528 1,167 1,231

37 EFFECT OF PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

During the year, the Group and the Company made certain adjustments relating to previous periods which have been applied
retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors as depicted below.

Dividend receivables

Dividend receivables as at 30 June 2019 recorded in the Group’s and Company’s financial statements amounted to Rs 38,550,000. As
the actual amounts received in July 2019 only amounted to Rs 17,853,000, this represented an overstatement of Rs 20,697,000. The
overstatement were not adjusted in the Group’s financial statements and this has been restated retrospectively as at July 01, 2018.

The effects of these adjustments are as follows:

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

2018

The Company As previously
stated

Rs’000
Adjustment

Rs’000
As restated

Rs’000
Revenue
Dividend income 123,086  (20,697) 102,389

Total comprehensive loss for the year ended
30 June 2018 (audited)  (219,798)

Total comprehensive loss for the year ended
30 June 2018 (restated)  (240,495)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

36 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

111

ANNUAL REPORT 2020

Statement of financial position

2018

As previously
stated

Rs’000
Adjustment

Rs’000
As restated

Rs’000

Trade and other receivables 1,773,566  (20,697) 1,752,869

Retained earnings (audited) 1,015,464

Retained earnings (restated) 994,767

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

2018
The Group As previously

stated
Rs’000

Adjustment
Rs’000

As restated
Rs’000

Revenue
Dividend income 69,535  (20,697) 48,838

Total comprehensive income for the year ended
30 June 2018 (audited)  16,482

Total comprehensive loss for the year ended
30 June 2018 (restated)  (4,215)
Statement of financial position

2018
As previously

stated
Rs’000

Adjustment
Rs’000

As restated
Rs’000

Trade and other receivables 222,115  (20,697) 201,418

Retained earnings (audited) 1,300,715

Retained earnings (restated) 1,280,018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

37 EFFECT OF PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

112

38 SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Following the AGM held on 05 November 2020, SIT Land Holdings Ltd (SITLH) proceeds with the sale of 150.98 Arpents to its
subsidiary, Le Bouchon Development Company Ltd (“Special Purpose Vehicle”) against a cash consideration amounting to USD 40
million for the development of a Smart City Project.

As per the Shareholders’ Agreement signed on 22 December 2020, the ownership of the SPV was transferred to Curzon Investments